
 

 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 14 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Christine Robson 
Chloe Smith 
 

Janet Mote (VC) 
Lynda Seymour 
 

 
 

  Non-Voting Advisory Member: 

 
Valerie Griffin   
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Simon Brown 
2. Dean Gilligan 
3. Rekha Shah  
4. Maxine Henson 

1. Dr Lesline Lewinson 
2. Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8284    E-mail:  nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 31 December 2019

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 

Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 9 January 2020  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 4 

7. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS - DISCUSSION    
 
 Verbal report from the Head of Corporate Parenting. 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT: BEING A CORPORATE PARENT - LGA CORPORATE 

PARENTING RESOURCE PACK   (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 Report from the Corporate Director of People  

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT: HARROW CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH 

(CLA) REPORT   (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 Report from the Associate Director of Children, Central and North West London 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT: ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE   (Pages 49 - 76) 
 
 Report from the Corporate Director of People  

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT: VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER'S  END OF 

ACADEMIC YEAR REPORT  2018 - 2019   (Pages 77 - 96) 
 
 Report from the Corporate Director of People  

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 2 October 2019 - 34 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

2 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Janet Mote 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown (1) 
* Christine Robson 
 

* Lynda Seymour 
* Chloe Smith 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

* Valerie Griffin Foster Carer 

 

In attendance: Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, People 
(Officers) Peter Tolley Divisional Director, 

Children and Young 
People 

 Barbara Houston Head of Service, 
Corporate Parenting 

 David Harrington Head of Business 
Intelligence, Resources 

 Mellina Williamson-Taylor Headteacher, Harrow 
Virtual School 

 Anupameya Jain Acting Assistant Head 
Teacher, Virtual School 

 Joanne Tortipidis Senior Education Officer 
 Laurie Ward Specialist Nurse for 

Children Looked After, 
Harrow 

 Teresa Chisholm CNWL 
   
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 35 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 2 October 2019 

55. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan Councillor Simon Brown 
 

56. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members.  
 

57. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019, be 
taken as  read and signed as a correct record.  
 

58. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.  
 

59. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.  
 

60. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution).  
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

61. Corporate Parenting Strategy 2019/21   
 
Peter Tolley (Divisional Director, Children and Young People Service) 
introduced the report which set out details of the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Strategy for 2019/21, explaining that the Panel was being asked to 
make a recommendation to Cabinet to approve the strategy set out in the 
report. The Strategy outlined the Council’s strategic framework and key 
priorities relating to CLAs in Harrow in order to ensure they were provided 
with stable placements, support and education.  
 
Following questions and comments from the Panel, officers advised that: 
 

 The principles of corporate parenting outlined in the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017 had placed explicit emphasis on the statutory 
responsibilities of corporate parenting, particularly in relation to care 
leavers. 

6



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 2 October 2019 - 36 - 

 

 A report focusing specifically on the Council’s Participation Strategy 
outlining the Council’s engagement plans with young people would be 
presented to the Panel at a separate meeting. 
 

 A Children Looked After (CLA) event was planned during the autumn 
half-term at the Hive Stadium, providing an opportunity to meet young 
people.  An invitation was extended to members and officers to attend.  
 

 Recent training on corporate parenting had been delivered to elected 
members. The training was annually refreshed to ensure members 
were kept abreast of the latest developments.  
 

 A number of minor oversights had been made to the content of the 
report presented to the Panel.  It was agreed that the amendments be 
made prior to presenting the report to Cabinet. 
 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:   
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy 2019/21, subject to agreed adjustments in content. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

62. Children Looked After and Care leavers -  discussion   
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Barbara Houston (Head of Corporate Parenting) 
opened the discussion.  The Panel was joined by three young people and 
their social workers who shared feedback and experiences as care leavers 
from the Council’s corporate parenting services.  The Panel welcomed the 
young people’s views, spotlighting specifically on the growth in confidence 
and achievements made as well as commending the invaluable support and 
professionalism provided by the social workers.  
 
A key point raised in the ensued discussion revolved around the beneficial 
impact of having a constant, long-term social worker as a key factor in 
providing continuous support.  The young people commented on the 
difference it had made to their development through enabling a strong, stable 
and trusting relationship and praised their respective social workers.  
   
Spotlighting on the matter further, officers advised that support w
[...]
ol) delivered a 
verbal update on the Harrow Virtual School exam results for 2019.  In stating 
that all results were on target and as expected, she highlighted the following:  
 

 Provisional results were available for Key Stage 4.  
 

  Pupils in Year 6 met or exceeded expectations in their SATs. 
 

11



 

- 41 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 2 October 2019 

 Two children who had been in care for a year or longer had passed 
their GCSEs.  These ranged from 5 to 7 subjects, including English and 
Maths.  This was an excellent achievement, indicative of the children’s 
hard work and aspirations.   
 

 Further work was required in Key Stage 3 to avoid a possible 
regression in the lead up to Key Stage 4.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal update be noted.  
 

68. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
RESOLVED:  That there was no other urgent business.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

Date of Meeting: 

 

14th January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Being a Corporate Parent – LGA Corporate 
Parenting Resource Pack 

Key Decision: 

 
 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director of People  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson, Portfolio Holder 
for Children, Young People and Schools 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 
 
 
 

Wards affected: 

 

None - This is an Information report 

Enclosures: 

 

LGA Corporate Parenting Resource Pack 
(Published November 2019) 

 

13

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 44



 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

In November 2019, the Local Government Association (LGA) published the 
Corporate parenting resource pack. This pack aims to help local authorities to 
fulfil the role of corporate parents – one of the most important jobs that 
councils do – as effectively as possible.  

RECO
[...]
mote the education of  children in care.

 

 

 

 

43



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 15.74

© Local Government Association, November 2019 

44



 
 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

Date of Meeting: 
  

14th January 2020 

Subject: INFORMATION REPORT – 

Harrow Children Looked After Health 
(CLA) Report 

Responsible Officer: Zoe Sargent, Associate Director of 
Children’s Services 

 

Christine Nichols – Named Nurse CLA 
to present the report 

Exempt: No 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Harrow Children Looked After (CLA) 
Health Report. 

 

 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

This report sets out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLA) during September - November 2019 in line with national 
guidance. 
 
It reviews performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the children 
looked after health team. 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

45

Agenda Item 9
Pages 45 to 48



Section 2 – Report 

See Attached Reports 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

Not applicable 

 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

Not required 

 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

Not required 

 

Section 6 – Council Priorities 

The Council’s vision: 
 

Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow 
 

Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities. 
 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communities 

 

The report focuses on the service delivery from health to Children Looked After, a 
vulnerable group of children including those from the local community. 

 

 
Ward Councillors notified: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

Contact: Christine Nichols, Named Nurse for Children Looked After Harrow, 
01895 488860 

 
Background Papers: 
Corporate Parenting Panel Reports March 
2019, May 2019, October 2019 

46



 

 
Targets 

Children Looked After Health Report 
September - November 2019 

All targets in relation to contractual conditions were met for initial health assessments and 
review health assessments from health. 

 

Month CNWL Contractual Targets * 

September 100%  IHA 100% RHA 

October 100%  IHA 100% RHA 

November 100%  IHA 100% RHA 

*excludes requests and consent not made available within 3 days for IHA’s and within 3 
months for RHA’s, CLA who do not attend or refuse appointments given, CLA placed out of 
Harrow who depend upon another provider to offer an appointment. 

 
Month Number of children looked 

after seen in timescales 

September 62% IHA 71% RHA 

October 75% IHA 73% RHA 

November 80% IHA 88% RHA 

 

Monitoring 
 
Bi-monthly monitoring meetings with Harrow CCG and Harrow Council continue. 
Weekly meetings attended with Harrow Council to monitor health assessments and weekly 
case discussion with Social Workers. 

 
 

Work Undertaken 
 
RHA’s & IHA’s undertaken which included 2 YP previously non-compliant 

Multiple cases discussed with Social workers and health actions taken where appropriate. 

Cases discussed with IRO health lead 

MASE Panel attended in October and November. 

Attendance at performance meeting with Commissioners 

Attendance at CLA Children’s Awards 

Regular monitoring meeting held with health admin to ensure a smooth referral partnership 

between CNWL and Social services 

Quarterly CAMHS meeting held to discuss emotional/mental health needs for YP & children 

Attendance at IRO team meeting 

Professionals meeting requested and attended to discuss health needs for YP who is now 

18 years 

A contingency plan was put in place to ensure all RHA’s were completed within timescale, 

until new Named Nurse commenced in her new role. 

Peer review of Hillingdon 0-19 School Nursing ser
[...]
 

Call-in: 

No 
 
 
 

Wards affected: 

 

None - This is an Information report 

Enclosures: 

 

CLA Performance Report 

 

49

Agenda Item 10
Pages 49 to 76



 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This is an information report which sets out activity for children looked after 
and care leavers as well as provisional performance position at Q2 2019-20.  
National and comparator data is also included where appropriate for context.  

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

Reason for Recommendation: To keep the Panel informed about activity & 
performance for looked after children in their role as Corporate Parents. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

See the attachment which shows provisional key performance indicators 
position and an update of activity for children looked after (CLA) at the end of 
June where available.  
 
Key Points: 
 

1. Performance indicators:  
i) Long Term Placement Stability (Indicator 4) remains below target 

but progress has been made compared to 2018-19, our Q2 
performance is just below statistical neighbours.   

ii) Health & Dental checks (Indicators 7 – 8) are red & amber possibly 
due to a time lag in receiving data, year end comparator data shows 
us above or in line with statistical neighbours and England 
averages.  

iii) The increase in CLA placed 20+ miles (Indicator 10) is mainly due 
to the increase in numbers of children looked after as well as having 
a cohort of young people with challenging behaviour requiring 
placements outside Harrow that is causing the shift. 

iv) Missing & Absent instances (Indicators 11 and 12), we current have 
a cohort with challenging behaviour; our work around adolescent 
safeguarding ensures all children who have missing instances are 
monitored closely. Further commentary in bullet point 9 below. 
 

2. Overall CLA numbers remain low compared to SN and England 
averages. The numbers of CLA have increased this quarter though. 
The rate of CLA per 10,000 has increased in line 
[...]
ssioned in line with West London Alliance arrangements. The 
LCT works closely with the Access to Resources team and the Housing 
Department to ensure there is a wide range of placement and 
accommodation options for care leavers. 

 
 

9. Children looked after who had a missing or absent instance is high.  
Additional training for managers has improved the accuracy of 
recording of missing episodes on Mosaic. We have a small but 
significant cohort of young people who have complex issues and have 
come into care. Missing children are a priority for Harrow and we have 
robust safeguards and scrutiny in place for all missing children, 
including: Weekly review of missing children at Missing Children Panel, 
including police & senior managers. Extended Multiagency child 
exploitation panel arrangements are in place to review children at risk 
of criminal as well as sexual exploitation. There is a focus on 
developing relationships with missing children via the independent 
return home interviews, sharing intelligence and peer mapping to better 
understand and address risk..  
 

10. The placement stability of our CLA is good with only 4.4% having had 3 
or more placements. The percentage of CLA looked after for 2.5 years 
who have been in the same placement for 2 years has increased to 
64% and similar to our statistical neighbour average. There is a 
requirement for a detailed profile of a child’s strengths and needs 
before any placement is sourced. This is shared with foster carers prior 
to children being placed in their care. Any plans for children to return 
home or a change of placement will need Head of Service agreement 
and to be ratified at a Looked After Review. Harrow has a strong 
performance with regards to placement stability which evidences the 

51



 

good practice and strong systems in this area. If children have to move 
in an emergency they are discussed at the next Access to Resources 
panel where effective challenge and support is given and 
[...]
subject to 

Call-in: 

 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

 

None 

77

Agenda Item 11
Pages 77 to 96



 

 

This report sets out: 
 An overview of the Performance and Standards of Children Looked After 

(CLA) at the end of Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 

 An analysis of attendance data 

 An overview of the work of the Virtual School 

 Development priorities for the Virtual School for 2019-20. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Panel is requested to note: 

 The performance of, and standards achieved, by Harrow’s CLA, in 
particular the improved performance of CLA at the end of Key Stage 4 

 School attendance  
 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

 So that Members are informed about the outcomes for CLA and can 
discharge their duties as appropriate 

 

Executive Summary 

Harrow Virtual School (HVS) works to ensure that the right support is in place 

for every child to reach their full educational potential. Working with key 

stakeholders in education, the VS upholds its philosophy ‘Achieving 

Excellence Together’ with the child at the heart of the school’s programmes.   

With a population size of 168 pupils in Reception to Year 13, HVS has an 

adult to pupil ratio of 1:50 respectively. Two-thirds of the Virtual School 

population are from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) and White 

British is the school’s largest group .  

91% of CLA, regardless of where they live, attend schools which are either 

‘good’ or ‘outstanding’. Nearly a half (46%) of CLA are educated outside of the 

Harrow Local Authority area. This report highlights the following: 

Key Indicators of Effectiveness 

 Improved performance across Key Stage 4 in Attainment 8 and  
Progress 8. 

 2% reduction in the number of pupils with a Fixed-Term Exclusion. 

 Timely interventions by the VS Educational and Clinical Psychologists 
to support the educational , social, emotional and mental health needs 
of students. 

 Improved PEP returns from 92% to 100%. 

 Increased supp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 - 9 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

14 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown (1) 
* Janet Mote 
 

* Christine Robson 
* Lynda Seymour 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

* Valerie Griffin Foster Carer 

 

In attendance: Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, People 
(Officers) Jacinta Kane Head of Service – 

Corporate Parenting 
 Sarah Moriarty Assistant Headteacher 

Harrow Virtual School 
 Christine Nichols Named Nurse for Children 

Looked After in Harrow 
 Dipika Patel  
 Kathryn Robinson Post-16 Advisory Teacher 

Harrow Virtual School 
 Zoe Sargent Associate Director of 

Children, CNWL 
 Peter Tolley Divisional Director, 

Children and Young 
People 

 Mellina Williamson-Taylor Headteacher, Harrow 
Virtual School 

 Deborah Price Williams 
 

 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 



 

- 10 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 

69. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member 
 

Reserve Member 

Councillor Chloe Smith Councillor Simon Brown 
 

70. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

71. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be 
taken as read, and signed as a correct record. 
 

72. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

73. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

74. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

75. Children Looked After and Care Leavers - discussion   
 
The Chair invited Jacinta Kane (Head of Corporate Parenting) to open the 
discussion.  The Panel was joined by six young people and their social 
workers.  They shared their experiences as care leavers from the Council’s 
corporate parenting services.  The Panel welcomed the young people’s views, 
particularly noting their aspirations for the future, as they ventured into work or 
future education. 
 
One of the concerns raised by some of the young people was the long 
duration for the Home Office to decide on their asylum applications.  Quicker 
resolutions of their cases would expedite their permanent stay in the UK, and 
as enable them seek work.  It was advised that the Council would follow up on 
such cases.  However, the decision remained under the remit of the Home 
Office.  It was further advised that the young people could use the intervening 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 - 11 - 

period to acquire additional qualifications and apprenticeships within the 
Council.  
 
Other young people who had their National Insurance Numbers processed 
would be proceeding to apply for work.  They were looking forward to gaining 
relevant work experience.  
 
The Panel noted that there had been stability in having long-term social 
workers – an improvement from the recent past.  Furthermore, the young 
people were indebted to their foster carers, who had encouraged them to 
study as well as to remain sentient to their cultural or religious values. 
 
The Panel thanked the young people and social workers for sharing their 
experiences and wished them well in their future endeavours.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted. 
 

76. INFORMATION REPORT: Being a Corporate Parent - LGA Corporate 
Parenting Resource Pack   
 
Peter Tolley (Divisional Director, Children and Young People Service) 
introduced the report, which aimed to assist local authorities in fulfilling their 
role of corporate parents as effectively as possible.  The Panel was updated 
on its responsibility to ensure that Harrow Council was meeting its corporate 
parenting duties towards children in care and care leavers. 
 
Following questions and the discussion that ensued, it was advised that: 
 

 in November 2019, the Local Government Association (LGA) published 
the Corporate Parenting Resource Pack that outlined key lines of 
inquiry for all councillors; 
 

 every councillor was, required to have training on their corporate 
parenting role when first elected as well as to consider how new plans 
and policies could affect children in care; 
 

 the Children and Social Work Act 2017 defined, for the first time in law, 
the role of corporate parents, in addition to expanding and extending 
support to care leavers, as well as making personal advisers available 
to young people up to the age of 25; 
 

 with the growth of child criminal exploitation and county lines, it was 
important for the Council to ensure that children under their care were 
not coerced into criminal activity.  There were weekly meetings with the 
Police with discussions on effective prevention of criminalisation of the 
care leavers.  Officers advised that Harrow’s statistical experience was 
below the national (and neighbouring) averages; and  
 

 the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2019/21 would be presented to full 
Council on 16 January 2020.  It was envisaged that strategies (and 



 

- 12 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 

ideas) of more effective involvement by councillors would be 
presented. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the report be noted; and  
 
(2) officers consider adding a report on the link between youth justice and 

care leavers to the Council’s Forward Plan.  
 

77. INFORMATION REPORT: Harrow Children Looked After Health (CLA) 
Report   
 
Christine Nichols (Named Nurse – Children Looked After Harrow, CNWL) and 
Zoe Sargent (Associate Director of Children’s Services and Operations, 
CNWL) introduced the report, which set out the delivery of health services to 
Harrow’s Children Looked After (CLA) for the period September - November 
2019.  The report also reviewed performance indicators and clinical work 
undertaken by the Children Looked After Health Team. 
 
Following questions and the discussion that ensued, it was advised that: 
 

 there was a 100% attainment to contractual conditions for initial health 
assessments and review health assessments.  However, that excluded 
request and consents not made available within 3 days of the initial 
health assessment and within 3 months for review health assessments; 

  

 there was requirement for consent for a health assessment, which 
were at times not forthcoming from some CLA; 
 

 a lot of work had been undertaken including discussions with social 
workers and health actions taken, attendance at CLA Children’s 
Awards, regular monitoring meeting, quarterly CAMHS meetings, a 
contingency plan to ensure RHS were completed within timescale, and 
peer review of Hillingdon 0-19 School Nursing Service undertaken by 
the Specialist Nurse for CLA; and 
 

 a shared child record system would be launched to highlight priorities 
to ensure that feedback from assessments was approached in a 
holistic manner among all concerned parties. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and  
 
(2) a report on CAMHS performance in relation to care leavers be added 

to the agenda for the next Panel meeting. 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 - 13 - 

78. INFORMATION REPORT: Activity and Performance   
 
Dipika Patel (Business Intelligence Partner) introduced the report, which set 
out activity for CLA and care leavers as well as provisional performance 
position at the second quarter (Q2) of 2019-20.  National and comparator data 
was also included where appropriate for context.  The Panel was being 
informed about activity performance in their role as Corporate Parents. 
 
Following questions and the discussion that ensued, it was advised that: 
 

 the performance indicators showed that Long Term Placement Stability 
remained below target but progress had been made compared to 
2018-19, with the Q2 performance was just below statistical 
neighbours; 
   

 the Health & Dental checks were “red and amber” - possibly due to a 
time lag in receiving data.  Year-end comparator data showed Harrow 
above or in line with statistical neighbours and England averages; 
 

 the increase in CLA placed 20 miles or more from Harrow, was mainly 
due to the increase in numbers of children looked after, as well as 
having a cohort of young people with complex needs and where there 
are safeguarding concerns requiring placements outside Harrow; 
 

 work around adolescent safeguarding ensured all children who had 
missing instances are monitored closely.  The “other reasons” option 
was a Department for Education category added to cater for factors not 
provided for elsewhere;   
 

 Harrow was working with other local authorities, through the London 
Councils Forum, to identify a city-wide strategy and approach to ensure 
consistency and fairness for the vulnerable cohort of young people; 
 

 numbers of CLA who had a “missing or absent” instance was high in 
London.  Additional training for managers had improved the accuracy 
of recording of missing episodes on Mosaic.  Harrow had a small, but 
significant, cohort of young people with complex issues.  Missing 
children were a priority for Harrow.  There were robust safeguards and 
scrutiny in place for all missing children, including strategy meetings; 
return home interviews; weekly review at the Missing Children Panel 
with the Police and senior managers; and 
 

 extended multiagency child exploitation panel arrangements were in 
place to review children at risk of criminal activity as well as sexual 
exploitation.  There was a focus on developing relationships with 
missing children, through the independent return home interviews, 
sharing intelligence; peer mapping and disruption measures such as 
Child Abduction Warning Notices (CAWNs) to better understand and 
address risk. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 

- 14 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 

 
79. INFORMATION REPORT: Virtual School Headteacher's  End of Academic 

Year Report  2018 - 2019   
 
Mellina Williamson-Taylor (Headteacher, Harrow Virtual School for CLA, 
PLAC and Care Leavers), Sarah Moriarty (Assistant Headteacher, Harrow 
Virtual School for CLA, PLAC and Care Leavers) and Kat Robinson (Post-16 
Advisory Teacher, Harrow Virtual School for CLA, PLAC and Care Leavers) 
introduced the report which provided the Panel with  an overview of the 
Performance and Standards of Children Looked After (CLA) at the end of Key 
Stages 1, 2 and 4, with an analysis of attendance data, the work of the School 
and development priorities for the Virtual School for 2019-20.  The Panel was 
also informed about the outcomes for CLA.   
 
Following questions and the discussion that ensued, it was advised that: 
 

 there was improved performance across Key Stage 4 in Attainment 8 
and  Progress 8; 
 

 there was a 2% reduction in the number of pupils with a Fixed-Term 
Exclusion, with timely interventions by the VS Educational and Clinical 
Psychologist to support the educational, social, emotional and mental 
health needs of students; 
 

 there was improved Personal Education Plan (PEP) returns from 92% 
to 100%, as well as increased support for pupils in Key Stage 5; 
 

 91% of CLA, regardless of where they lived, attended schools which 
were either ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’.  Nearly a half (46%) of CLA were 
educated outside of the Harrow Local Authority area; 
 

 It was gratifying to witness the progress that students had made, with a 
specific example of one child, who had no education from the age of 
10, obtaining five “strong” GCSEs in 2019; 
 

 there was continuing work with various partners and stakeholders to 
encourage CLA to stay in education, through the support given to care 
leavers; 
 

 areas for development were highlighted as being supported through 
enhancing creativity in training foster carers in phonics and maths to 
better support CLA.  Furthermore, attainment would be improved by 
accessing services of CAMHS, Horizons, or the Harrow Clinical 
Psychologist for CLA with mental health issues; and 
 

 there would be a need to draw on the experiences of other 
neighbouring teams to build on the performance of the School, whose 
work was commended.  
 

The Panel acknowledged the positive aspects of the report.   
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 - 15 - 

RESOLVED:  To note the performance of, and standards achieved by, 
Harrow’s CLA, in particular the improvements of CLA at the end of Key 
Stage 4, and School attendance.  
 

80. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
Paul Hewitt (Corporate Director, People) gave a verbal update on the Annual 
OFSTED meeting on 2 January 2020, which was described as “positive”.  The 
inspection was expected by April 2020. Currently, Harrow was rated “good”.  
That would be tested during the inspection, which would also bring the role of 
the Corporate Parenting Panel into focus.  
 
Consequent to Harrow’s lead role on the regional adoption agency, the 
Corporate Director, People, with Peter Tolley (Divisional Director, Children 
and Young People) were scheduled to meet the Minister of State for Children, 
Young People and Families on 16 January 2020.  They would update the 
Panel at the next meeting on the outcome of the meeting.    
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.42 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


